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GENERAL INDEX. 
 
 
 
[The GENERAL INDEX is divided alphabetically by first letter of the entries. The following 
information is taken from the first page (p. [1077]) of the GENERAL INDEX.] 
 

 
 

EXPLANATIONS. 
 

REFERENCES TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES ARE IN SMALL CAPITALS. 
References to the Constitution of Maine are in italics. 
In case of cross references from one title to another. the latter title is indicated by small capitals. 
Cross references from one catch word to another in the same title are indicated by italics. 
Where the contents of an entire chapter are referred to, the title is printed in bold face capitals; 

and any kindred references not belonging to such chapter are enclosed in parentheses. 
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JUSTI CES, TRIAL-Cuntinued. 
may require of persons, security to keep the peace and to be of good behaVior, § 1, 921. 
proceedings before, ma·y be without indictment, § 1, ii, 937. 
to pay over fines to treasurer of town or county, § 7, 952. 
jm'isrUction oj, in criminal cases, , 

KEEPER, See M.A.GIST.R.A.TES, PROCEEDINGS OF, IN CRLillNAL CA.SES. 

of jail. See JAILS AND JAILERS. 
KEl\T(>,"EBEC COUNTY, 

boundaries of, § 2, 1013; § 1, 1014, 1015. 
towns of Litchfield and Wales annexed to, 1017. 
town of East Livermore annexed to, 1020. 
superior court of, §§ 66-69, 639, 640. See SUPERIOR COURTS. 

KENN]l;BEC RIVER, 
standard for low water mark on, is the nearest belll)h mark of U. S. coast survey, § 6!J, 383. 

KEROSENE. See :i1I.ANuFA.CTUBED UTICLES, L"fSPECTION AND SALE OF, Petl:olewll, etc. 
KIDN.AJ>PING, 

how punished, § 19, 883. 
KINDRED, 

widow, husband or next of, have first claim to administration, § 17, 539. 
of wards, to be notified on petition for license to sell real estate, § 25, 598. 
descent of real and personal estate to, § 1, 610, 611; §§ &-10, 611,612. 
degrees of, to be computed according to rules of the civil law, § 2, 611. 
of the half blood, inherit equally with those of whole blood, § 2, 61l. 
of. paupers, are liable for their support, §§ 16-20, 285, 286. 
liable for support of plisoners in houses of cOlTection, § 14, 975. 

for support of the insane, § 21, 990 • 
. KNOX COUNTY, 

boundaries of, 1022. 
LABEL, 

of commercial fertilizers, what it shall state, § 48, 355. 
counterfeiting of, used in sale of goods, how pUnished, § 7, 915. 

LABOR, 
ten hours is a legal day; exception, in case of monthly or agricultural labor, § 43, 700. 

LABORERS, 
employed by contractors, how they may recover their pay from railroad company, § 141, 495. 

LADDERS, 
and fire-escapes, to be provided for hotels and halls, and certain shops, factories, etc., § 26, 297. 

penalties for neglect, § 29, 297, 298. 
may be required by town officers; proceedings and penalties, § 27, 297. 

LADING, 
bills of, penalty for making or exhibiting fraudulent, to defraud insurers, §§ 14, 15, 916. 

LAMPS At"'ill LAMP-POSTS, 
located by town ordinance, constitute no legal defect in a way, § 59, vii, 87. 
penalty for wilful removal or injury of, or for putting out lights in streets or on bridges, § 16, 920. 

LAND AGENT. See LA.l';J)s, THEIB SALE AND SETTLEMENT. 
to cause certain islands in Penobscot river to be surveyed, § 15, 173. 
salary of, § 1, 860. 

LANDING, 
buildings or fences upon, when to be deemed nuisances, § 5, 233. 

LAt~DLORDS, 

and tenants, when to pay taxes equally, § 12, 128, 129. 
lien of, on buildings for ground rent, § 36, 772. 
rights of, under process of forcible entry and detainer, 786-788. 

LAt~D RENT, 
lien on buildings for, § 31, 772. 

LANDS, 
what the words' ''land'' or ''lands'' include, § 6, x, 159. 
ten acres may be ceded to the United States by the governor and council, for certain purposes, 

§ 3, 63. 
may be taken in the name of the State by the governor and council and ceded to the United 

States, for forts, arsenals, military roads, light-houses and beacons, § 5, 63. 
to be surveyed; plan to be filed; proceedings, and compensation to owners, §§ 6, 7, 63. 

may be taken by persons employed in the United States coast survey, § 13, 65. 
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LANDS-Continued. 
school and ministerial, and funds arising therefrom, §§ 40-54, 214-216. 

See MrnrsTERllL .a..."'ID SCHOOL L.a..."'IDs. 
of private persons, drains may be bnilt through, § 2, 229. 

how to be taken for that pUl"pose, § 3, 229. 
logs or other timber lying upon, adjacent to rivers, when forfeited, § 7, 391, 392. 
held in mortgage or taken on execution, distribution of, §§ 32--35, 553, 554. 
interests in, under land wan-ants, may be sold by license of probate judge, § 1, vi, 593. 
of banks and manufactlu'ing corporations, and their interests as 'mortgagees, may be sold on 

execution, §§ 43, 44, 620, 621. 
if granted on condition, proceedings to revest the same in the State, in case of violation, § 1, 784. 
waste and trespass upon, 788-791. 
wild, dower not assignable in, § 1, 549; § 2, 812. 
penalty for trespasses on hIclosed or cultivated, §§ 11, 12, 919. See RE.aL EST~TE. 

LANDS, THEIR SALE AND SETTLEMENT; LAND AGENT. LOCATION AND CARE 
,OF LOTS FOR PUBLIC USES, CHAP. 5, 112-121. 

Damages for trespass, measure of, when suit is brought by the State for an individual, § 11, 115. 
Deeds of, certified copies of, duly recorded, are made legal evidence, § 5, 114.' 
Gmnts, unlocated, to be located by governor and council, § 8, 114. 
Land agent, to give bond in the sum of fifty thousand dollars, § 1, 113. 

to superintenu the sale and settlement of lands, § 1, 113. 
not to be concerned in lumber business, § 1, 113. 
not to be concerned in the pUl"chase of public lands, § 1, 113. 
his appointment, tenure of office and duties, §§ 2, '3, 113. 
number and pay of his clerks, to be fixed by the governor and council, § 3, 113. 
to execute deeds, collect notes and pay net proceeds monthly, into treasury, § 4, 113, 114. 

, together with governor and council, constituted a board for survey of public lands, § 6, 114. 
to give information to inquirers, § 6, 114. 
to receive and pay money, on account of public lands, to treasurer, § 3, 113. 
securities taken by, to be made payable to treasurer of state, § 3, 113. 
shall personally attend to duties of his office, § 3, 113. 
no commission to be allowed to,but travelling e)..-penses to be re-imbursed, § 3, 113. 
persons employed by, to be sworn, and shall not buy lands, timber or grass, § 3, 113. 
may sell lands, islands, rights to cut, timber and grass, and forfeited lands and rights, 

§ 7, 114. 
(salary of, § 1, 860.) 

Lancl office to be discontinued as soon as practicable, § 2, 113. 
Plans of surveys, maps and field notes of surveyors, to be deposited in land office, § 6, 114. 

plans and field notes to be open for inspection, § 6, 114. 
Sm'VelJ01' to explore and enter in field notes, quality of timber and other information, § 9, 

114,115. 
field notes to be deposited in land office, § 9, 115. 

Trespass on public, who may be prosecuted for; measure of damages, § 10, 115. 
Trespasser, not allowed to become purchaser of timber, § 10, 115. 

LANDS RESERVED FOR PUBLIC USES. 

Land agent, to have care of reserved lands, § 15, 116. 
may sell grass and timber thereon, § 15, 116. 
shall give proprietors an option to purchase, § 15, 116. 
shall keep account with each township or tract, § 16, 116. 
shall settle accounts with governor and council, annually, § 16, 116. 

Reserved lands, land agent shall pay net income of, to the treasurer of state, § 16, 116. 
for public uses, may be located by agreement, § 12, 115. 
plan of lands selected, entered in land office, is a sufficient location of, § 12, 115. 
to be of average value with other lands in same parcel, § 12, 115. 
commissioners appointed by supreme court may locate, § 13, 115. 
location of, to be mad e before sale, § 14, 115. 
(supreme court may grant review in proceediilgs for location of, § 1, 753.) 
state treasurer shall keep separate accounts with, in each township, § 17, 116. 
balance of cash raised shall remain in treasUJ'Y until township or tract is entitled to it, § 17, 116. 
money received from sales of timber and grass upon, how disposed of, § 18, 116. 

income of fund only, to be expended, § 18, 116. ' 
interest to be added to principal, until organization of town or plantation, § 19, 11,6. 
on incorIloration of town, to be paid to trustees of ministerial or school fund, § 19, 116 .. 



1272 GENERAL INDEX. 

LANDS, THEIR SALE AND SETTLEMENT; ETC., CHAP. 5-C'ontinlle[l. 
Reserved lands, incorporated as a plantation, interest of fund to be applied for schools, § 19, '116. 

" interest of fund from, to be cast annually, § 19, 116. 
, to be paid, on evidence of organization, § 19, 116. 

locations of portions reserved in grant of, how to be made, § 20,. 116, 117. 
committee to make locations, to be appointed by supreme court, § 20, 117. 

to be sworn, § 21, 117. 
to give notice of their appointment and meetings, § 22, 117. 
return of, to be accepted and recorded, § 23, 117. 
to be a legal assignment and location, § 23, 117. 

location oj, on partition, how made, § 25, 117. 
persons aggrieved by rulings of court, may allege exceptions, § 26, 117. 
(location of, after incorporation of town, §§ 51-54, 215, 216.) 

THE SALE OF L~'ills FOR SETTLEMENT. 

Land certificates, powers granted to holders of, § 36, 118. 
Settlers, buying lands of the State, may cut timber for building and fencing, § 37, 118. 
Settler's lot, to the value of one thousand dollars, is exempted from attachment, § 38, 118, 119. 

to descend to children, free from payment of debts; exception, § 39, 119. 
Settling lands, price of, to settlers; one lot of 200 acres only, to be sold to one person, § 27, 117. 

payment and conditions, and certificate, § 28, 117. 
settlers holding certificates are entitled to deeds; certificates are negotiable, § 30, 118. 
if duties are unperformed, land is forfeited, § 31, 118. 

agents, how appointed, to locate settlers upon; to expend road money, § 32, 118. 
land agent to locate roads in townships selected for, § 33, 118. 
deeds of, not to be delivered until certain duties have been performed, § 34, 118. 

certificate of agent is evidence of performance of conditions, § 34, 118. 
all deeds heretofore given, containing certain conditions, are made absolute, § 35, 118. 

certain lands in Nos. 4 and 14, Range 4, may be sold at the option of the agent, § 35, 118. 

PERIDTS TO CUT ~'ill HAUL TnmER. 

Bond to be given for the payment of stumpage, § 41, 119. 
Land agents may grant permits to cut timber; terms and conditions, § 40, 119. 
Payment, advance, required on each team to be employed, for permits, except to cut timber on 

settling lots, § 43, 119. 
Timber, cut under permits, remains the property of the State until paid for, § 42, 119. 
Surveyors and scalers, how to be appointed and sworn; their duties, § 44, 119. 

SALE OF TnmER LdNDs. 

Land agent, in February, annually, to set apart for sale, not exceeding ten townships, unsuita 
ble for settlement, and to record and publish them, § 45, 119. 

mode of sale, and manner of payment, § 45, 119, 120. 
purchaser to comply with condition of sale within twenty days, § 45, 120. 
for neglect to do so, deposit money is forfeited, § 45, 120. 
bids for lands cannot be withdrawn, '§ 45, 120. 
lands not taken may be sold at private sale, § 45, 120. 
may sell islands belonging to the State, § 46, 120. , 
to report to governor and council, once in three months, § 47, 120. 
governor and council, to audit and settle accounts of, § 47, 120. 
what shall be stated in his reports, § 48, 120, 121. 
to keep notes taken for land and return schednle thereof to state treasurer, § 49, 121. 
to keep notes arid securities, § 49, 121. 
to return schedule of notes and trial balances, to state treasurer, § 49, 121. 
annual report of, § 50, 121. 

LANDS, WHARVES AND OTHER REAL ESTATE IN COMMON, PROPR~ETORS OF, 
CHAP, 56, 50G-508. 

Assessments, for certain purposes, may be made at a legal meeting of proprietors of, § 7, 507.­
to be published, in the same manner as proprietors' meetings' are notified, § 7, 507. 
payrllent of, how enforced, § 8, 507. 
rights sold for, how redeemed, § 9, 507. 

By-laws may be passed, subject to approval of the county commissioners, with penalties, § 5, 507. 
Meetings of proprietors, how to be called, § 1, 506. 

notice how given, when lands lie in one or more incorporated towns; how, otherwise, § 2, 506. 
of proprietors, what officers may be chosen at, § 3, 507 • 

• in manner of calling future, may be decided by vote, § 3; 507: 
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LANDS, WHARVES AND OTHER REAL ESTATE IN COMMON, PROPRIETORS 
OF, CHAP. 56-Continued. 

Meetings, no business to be transacted at, unless specified in warrant, § 5, 507. 
votes, how to be counted at, § 5, 507. 

OjJicel's to be sworn, § 4, 507. 
Proprietol's may prosecute and defend suits by their agent, § 6, 507. 

majority of, at legal meeting, may provide for the management of their lands, § 11, 507. 
may vote in person, or by attorney, § 3, 507; § 11, 507. 
records of, after final division of property, to be deposited with town clerk; his duty; clerk 

of corporation to continue in oflj.ce until records are so deposited, § 12, 507, 508. 
corporate powers of, continue for ten years after final division of property, § 13, 508. 

Treasurel', powers, duties and tenure of office of, § 10, 507. 
UnincOl'pomted township or tract, owners of, may assess money for highways, § 14, 508. 

LARCENY, 
atjil'es, and the carrying away and concealing of goods, without notice to owners, punished, 

. § 11, 295. 
conversion of logs, masts and spars, lying in livers, streams or on adjacent lands, is, § 2, 391. 
jmisdiction of magistrates in cases 9f, § 3, 933. 

LARCENV AND RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS, CHAP. 120, 886-889. 
Action for recovery of stolen goods, may be maintained by owner, § 14, 889. 
COllllllon thief, who is to,be deemed. snch, and how punished, § 5, 887. 
COllllJensation to prosecutor and officer, for secming stolen property, § 13, 889. 
COl']lomtion agents, retaining money for thirty days after demand, guilty of, § 9, 888. 
Embezzlement by officers of corporations, agents, common carriers and public officers, § 7, 887. 

by bank cashiers or other fiduciary officers, allegations and evidence of, § 8, 888. 
Larceny, defined; in buildings, at fires, and from the person, how punished, §§ 1-4, 886, 887. 

fraudulently personating another and thereby receiving property, deemed, § 6, 887. 
persons embezzling or fraudulently converting property to their own use, guilty of, § 9, 888. 

Stolen goods, person buying, receiving or concealing, how punished, § 11, 888. 
punishment shall be mitigated to jail imprisonment, on restoration of goods, § 11, 888. 
receiver of, may be'tried, although the principal has not been convicted, § 11, 888. 
punishment shall be increased on second conviction, § 11, 888. 
officer to secme, on arrest of persons charged with, § 12, 888, 889. 

LARKS, 
and other insectivorous birds, destruction of, prohibited, § 23, 330. 

LASCIVIOUS, 
cohabitation, how punished, § 5, 903. 
persons, in speech and behavior, may be sent to house of correction, § 4, 974. 

LAST SICKNESS, 
of married woman, expenses of, may be paid by her administrator, § 11, 525. 
pliority of e}"-penses of, in insolvent estates, § 1, ii, 555. 
nuncupative wills must be made dUl'ing; exceptions, § 18, 609. 

LAW, 
cmuION, RECOG:NlZED .a= ESTABLISHED, U. S. C., AMENDMENT VII, PAGE 23. 
COURT. See SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT, Law Court. 
LmRABY ASSOCIATION, §§ 6-8, 505. 

duties paid by attorneys in their county, on admission, to be applied to support of, § 11, 170. 

LAW OF THE LANn, 
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, LAWS AND TREATIES, DECLARED TO BE THE SUPREME, 

U. S. C., ART. VI, 'Ii 2, PAGES 17,18. 

LAW OF THE ROAD, CHAP. 19, 260, 261. 
definition of terms "way" and "team," as used in this chapter, § 1, 260. 
teams about to meet, to turn to the'right; when unable to do so, to HtOP, § 2, 260, 261. 

to be driven to the light, or to stop to let others pass, § il, 261. 
not to stand in the way to obstruct passage, nor without a driver, § 4, 261. 

bells must be used with sleighs, § 5, 261. 
persons injured by neglect to provide, to recover damages; penalty fot violation, § 6. 261. 

teams not to travel faster than at a walk, on bridges, § 7, 261. 
penalty for travelling on bridges faster than at a walk, when legal notice is given, § 8, 261. 

after sunset or before sunrise, not liable without proof of previous knowledge, § 8, 261. 
teams carrying passengers, not to be left without a driver, under penalty, §!I, 261. 
wide rinlmed wheels, to be used on certain roads; penalty for violation, § 10, 261. 

See TOLL BRIDGES. 



1274 GENERAL INDEX. 

LAWS, 
PRES:IDENT TO SEE, FAITHFULLY EXECUTED, U. S. C., ART. II, SEC. 3, PAGE 14. 
oj Maine, goverllOl' to see, jaithjully executed, C. Mo, .Lb·t. V, part I, § 12, page 45. 
not to be suspended, but by legislative authority, C . .11L, .Lb·t. I, § 13, page 35. 
enacted bejore the constituUon, l'emain injol'ce untill'epealed, C. jlI., .L!J·t. X, § 1, page 52. 
how to be published and distributed in newspapers, § 44, 69. 
of other states, may be admitted as evidence, § 108, 709. 
foreign and unwritten, may be proved by parol, § 109, 709. See PUBLIC ACTS; also STATUTES. 

LEASE, 
rights under, forfeited, if premises are used for lewdness, gambling or liquor selling, § 3, 233. 
of railroads, forbidden, without consent of the legislature, § 54, 480. 

to a foreign company, renders lessee responsible to judgment creditor of lessor, when; 
proceedings to enforce such liability, §§ 58, 59, 480. 

for more than seven years, is not valid against third parties, without notice or record, § 8, 604; 
estates under, how levied upon, § 12, 615. 

when execution is levied on part of, appraisers to determine the division of rents,§ 12, 615. 
of land, for the erection of buildings on, subjects buildings to lien for rent, § 36, 772. 
lien on buildings for land rent lmder, § 37, 772. 
tenant holding under, how liable to process of forcible entry and detainer, § 1, 786. 
commissioners in other states may take acknowledgment ot; § 1, 837. 
of dwelling to one convicted of keeping house of ill-fallie, voidable at option of landlord, § 12, 905. 

LEATHER, ' 
and bides of non-residents, and persons unknown, how and where to be taxed, § 14, ii, 129. 
boots and shoes, provisions relating to inspection and sale of, §§ 32-34, 365. 

LEGACIES, 
may be recovered of executor in an action of debt, § 31, 553. 
person cla.lming, must make demand for, and have amount of, fL'Ced, before suing bond, § 13, 601. 
actions for recovery of, not affected by certain provisions, § 20, 748. 
upon conditions, and no time fL'Ced, to be p'aid, if conditions are fulfilled within fi:,e years, § 17, 609. 
due from executor or administrator, may be attached by trustee process, § 36, 735. 

LEGATEES, 
residuary, condition of bond, when executors are, § 10, 538. 

executors having given bond as, may represent estate as insolvent, § 24, 559. 
specific, rights of, are not affected by provisions for sale of personal estate, § 50, 545. 
may be ordered to give bond to refund, § 30, 553. 
may recover legacy of executor, in an action of debt, § 31, 553. 
must ha ve amount due, determined by probate judge, before suit on bond, § 14, 601. 
paying debts of testator, may claim contribution, § 6, 608. 
when liable to pay debts of testator, §§ 6, 7, 608. 
when and how liable to contribute to posthumous or other child omitted in will, §§ 8, 9, 608, 609. 

LEGISLATION, 
special and pl'ivate, to be obviated by general laws, C. M., .Lb·t. IV, pUl·t 3, § 13, page 44. 

LEGISLATIVE, 
POWERS, VESTED IN CONGRESS, U. S. C., ART. I, SEC. 1, PAGE 7. 
power, vested in the legislature, C. M., Art. IV, part 1, § 1, page 38. 
elections and sessions, biennial, C. M., Amendment XXIII, pages 53, 54. 
term,'!, biennial, C. Mo, Amendment XXv, pages 54, 55. 

LEGISLA TITRE, C. M. Al·t. 
meets onjirst Wednesday oj Janltal'Y, IV 
elections by, ijnot completed on that day, may be adj01/.1'ned, IX 
acts oj, to be signed by the govern01', IV 

proceec\ings, if not approved by !!im, IV 
members Qf, compensation oj, IV 

ezemption Qf,jrom an'est, andjl'eedom oj debate, ]:V 

not to be appointed to cel·tain offices, IV 
certain public officers disqualijied to be members oj, IV 
1vhen to be convened 01' adjow'ned, by the gOllel'1lOr, V 
to prollidejor election ojmilitUlY o.:(ficel·s, VII 
each house ·oj; judge oj electi.ons and qualifications oj its 7llembel's, IV 

pO·Wel' oj, to make and enjorce rules, IV 
may punish contempts, IV 
power oj, to originate bills, IV 
may adjou)')! not exceeding t1VO days, IV 

Part Sec. 
3 1 

4 
3 2 
3 2 
3 7 
3 8 
3 10 
3 11 
1 13 

2 
3 3 
3 4 
3 6 
3 9 
3 12 

Page. 
42 
50 
42 

42,43 
43 
43 
44 
44 

45,46 
48 
43 
43 
43 
43 
44 
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LEGISLATURE-Oontinued. 
shall nevel' szu;pend 01' sUl'l'enelel' the POWe/' oj taxation, 
may punish bi'ibel'y by exclusionjl'om :wffi'age, 

0.][. ,ii1't. 
IX 
IX 

X how it may call consUtutional conventions, 
biennial sessions oj, Amendment XXIiI 
organization of, §§ 25-30, 67. 

Pm·t Sec. 
9 

13 
2 

1275 
Page. 

51 
51 
52 

53, 54 

secretary of state to give secretary of senate and clerk of house, roll of members elect, § 25, 67. 
duty of secretary of senate at the organization of, § 26, 67. 
secretary of senate, or assistant, or former secretary, may amend its jounml, when, § 29, 67. 
duty of clerk of house, at organization of, § 27, 67. 
clerk of house, or assistant, or former clerk, may amend its journal, when, § 30, 67. 

in case of vacancy in office of secretary or clerk, assistant to act, § 28, 67. 
notice of petitions for legislation, how given, §§ 31-34, 67, 68. 
detailed accounts of state h'easmer to be laid before, by governor and council" § 70, 72. 
when to make choice of electors of president and vice president, § 89, 109. 
lands in places not incorporated, may be taxed by, § 69, 141. 
may alter or repeal acts of incorporation passed since March 17, 1831, § 23, 402, 403. 
may provide for the State to subscribe to stock of banks, and appoint directors, § 36, 417. 
may make requisition upon banks for loan to the State, § 38, 417. 

requisition, how made, § 39, 417. 
private, associated and foreign banking prohibited, lmless authorized by, § 83, 425, 426. 
petitions to, for railroad corporations, § 11, 470. 0 

consent of, is required, to assignment or lease of railroads, § 54, 480. 
may control charters of new corporations, formed by foreclosure of railroad mortgages, § lOB, 488. 
may revise and alter rates of railroad fares and tolls, § 43, 477. 
railroad must not substantially deviate fI'om established track, without consent of, § 46, 478. 
members of, are not subject to h'ustee process for amount due for their board, § 55, viii, 739. 
may direct the attorney general to file information to revest certain lands in the State, § 2, 784. 

LEVY OF EXECUTION, 
ON PERSON"u, PROPERTY, CHAP. 84, 720-726. 

See EXECUTION, LEVY OF, ON PERSONAL PROPERTY. 
=LE TO RE"u, ESTATE BY, CHAP. 7B, 612-{)23. 

See EXECUTION, TITLE TO REAL ESTATE BY LEVY OF. 
on real estate, when void, if judgment is reversed on review, § 14, 756. 

, on error, § 5, 809. 

to be recorded, within three months after appraisal, § 5, 870. 
on buildings and lots, to enforce liens, § 30, 771. 

LEWDNESS, 
open and gross, how punished, § 5, 903. 

LIBEL, 
JUI'Y, oninclictmentjol', shall eIetel'mine both the law amI thejact, O. Mo, .1l1·t. I, § 4, page 34. 

LIBELS, CHAP. 129, 926. 
definition of, and what is deellled a publication, § 1, 926. 
punishment for, § 2, 926. 
publisher is responsible, to what extent, § 3, 926. 
truth of, in what cases is a justification, § 4, 926. 
jury shall determine, at their discretion, the law and the fact, § 5, 926. 
(anel slanclel's, limitation of actions for, § 84, B/i8.) 
(in actions for, truth thereof may be proved, and how far'it is a justification, § 29, 698, 699.) 

LIBELS, 
to enforce the forfeiture of gunpowder and other explosive substances, § 20, 29B. 
against liquors and vessels seized, how to be filed, and proceedings, §§ 41-47, 50, 308-311. 

form of, § 63, ,319. See INTOXICATING LIQUORS. 
against uninspected beef or pork, put on board a vessel for exportation, § 27, 352. 

owner or occupant of dam, for disobedience of commissioners, as to fish ways, § 39, 377. 
forfeiture' for illegal sale of wood, bark, coal, lumber, &c., enforced by, § 4, 3~B, 387; § 24, 390. 
against logs of different owners, when intermh:ed, for expense of driving, § 6, 391. 

. for forfeiture of personal property, § 4, 798. 
where and how to be filed, and proceedings, §§ 5-8, 798. 

jO)' divol'ce, how to be filed and service, how made, § 3, 521. 
may be inserted in a writ of-attachment, § 3, 52!. 
court; or a single justice in vacation, may order notice of, § 3, 521. 
residence of libellee, to be named in, and actnal notice given, if out of the state, § 4, 521. 
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LIBELS-Continued. 
jor divorce, if libellee's residence cannot be ascertained, libellant shall so swear, in, § 4, 521. 

perjnry in, how punished, § 5, 521. 
pending, court or any justice thereof, may order husband to pay wife's expenses, § 6, 521. 

. court may free wife from restraint of husband, § 7, 5~11. 
may be filed when validity of malTiage is doubted; proceedings, and effect of decree of nul-

lity, § 18, 523. . See DIVORCE. 
LIBERATION, 

of poor convicts, §§ 17-19, 950. 
LIBRARIES, A.L"\,D CHARITABLE SOCIETIES, 

.Appropriations for library of state prison, § 50, 972. 
of reform school, § 16, 982. 

COl-pol'ation, general powers of, § 3, 505. 
what estate may be held by, § 4, 505. 
for charitable purposes, not to sue members for dues, nor to be sued by them; liabilities to be 

enforced by its by-laws, § 5, 505. 
County law libl'al'Y associations, how organized, § 6, 505. 

what notice of meeting for incorporation of, must be given, § 6, 505.· 
corporate name and officers of, § 6, 505. 
may make lawful regulations, § 6, 505. 
oldest member of tbe bar present shall preside at meetings of, § 6, 505. 
duties of 'treasurer and clerk of, § 7, ~05. 
treasurer of, to deposit a statement of funds each January, with treasurer of state, § 8, 505. 
treasurer, librarian and clerk of, are liable for misfeasance, § 8, 505. 
fee for admission of attorneys to practice, to be paid to, § 11, 170 •. 

First meeting, application to a justice to call, § 1, 504. 
notice of, how to be given, § 2, 504. 

Law, associations for, how organized, § 6, 505. 
LibraJ'Y, not over one hundred and fifty dollars in value, exempt from attachment, § 62, ii, 683. 
Organization into a body corporate, manner of, § 3, 505. 
Public libraJ'ies may be established by towns, § 9, 505. 

towns may raise money for, not exceeding a certain amount, § 9, 505, 
devises, bequests, or gifts for, may be received and managed by towns or plantations; when 

such plantation is incorporated, the title vests in the town, § 10, 505, 506. 
School districts may purchase apparatus and library, § 70, 195. 
Societies may be incorporated for what purposes, § 1, 504. 

LIBR.ARY, STATE, 
librarian of, his appointment, term of office, bond and salary, § 73, 73; § 1, 860. 

to report to legislature, biennially, § 76, 73. 
to employ his leisure time in making indexes, § 74, 73. 
to be lmder control of governor and council,' § 72, 73. 

when to be kept open, § 74, 73. 
appropriations for, how to be expended, § 75, 73. 
what persons are allowed to take books from; security for return of books, required, § 77, 73. 

books are not allowed to be taken from, how to be labelled, § 78, 73. 
not so labelled, may be taken by any citizen dm'ing the recess of legislature, § 79, 74. 

one person not allowed to take at one time, more than three volumes, § 80, 74. 
not to be retained more tban three weeks, and to be returned by the first day of January, § 80, 74. 
what bool,s cannot be taken from, except by certain officers, § 81, 74. 
every person is answerable for damage or loss of books, § 82, 74. 
actions for breach of regulations of, how to be. prosecuted, § 83, 74. 
laws, resolves and reports, to be transmitted to the states and British provinces, § 84, 74. 
one thousand dollars to be biennially appropriated for, § 85, 74. 
catalogue of all books, works, maps and charts in, to be made and printed, § 86, 74-

LICENSES, 
to administratol's, public, to sell real or person~l estate, § 27, 541. 

ancl executors, for sale of personal estate and pews, when to be granted, § 50, 545. 
goods in the inventory to be accounted for at appraisal, unless sold under, § 51, 545. 
land held in mortgage or taken on execution, may be sold by, as personal property, § 33, 553. 

to the executor or administrator of any such, to sell such estate, § 34, 554-
to sell, lease or exchange real estate, § 1, 593, 594-

not to be granted without notice, § 6, 595. 
if parties interested give and fulfil bond; nature of such bond, § 7, 595. 

petitioner for, may be examined on oath, § 10, 595. 
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to aclministrators, when not granted without certificate from overseers of POOl', § 11, 595, 596. 
to sell real estate at private sale 01' upon an advantageous offer, § 12, 596. 
to sell estate of persons deceased 01' of minors residing out of the state, § 15, 596. 
to calTY into effect contracts of deceased persons, §§ 17, 18, 596, 597. 
to sell, lease or exchange, expire in one year, § 19, 5!l7. 

may be renewed, with or without notice, § 19, 597. 
may include lands in one or more counties, § 21, 597. 
may prescribe the parcels to be sold, and in what order, § 22, 597.' 
actions to try the title of lands sold by, §§ 30--32, 598, 599. 

See RE.AL ESTA..TE, SALES OF, BY LICENSE OF COURT. 

a1Lctioneers, §§ 1, 2, 337. See AUCTIONEERS. 

j01' bowling alleys, bagatelle, billiard and 1Jool 1'00ms, how granted, and fee for, §§ 3, 4, 324. 
when to be revoked, § 6, 324. 

je1'l'ies, county commissioners may grant, §§ 1, 2, 262. 
when forfeited, by use of a ferry boat propelled by steam or horse power, § 9, 263. 

to gum'dians, to sell real or personal estate of ward, § 12, 563; § 19, 5Gi. 
hawke)'s and1Jedla?'s, 396,397. See HA..WTillRS .AND PEDLA..RS. 

innlwlrlers and victualers, §§ 1-14, 301-302. See L'tNHOLDERS. 

how granted or revoked, §§ 1, 3, 301, 302. 
persons receiving, to give bond; form thereof, § 2, 301. 
fee for, and record of, § 4, 302. 
no person shall be a common innholder or victualer without, § 13, 302. 
incapable of holding, after third conviction for desecrating the Lord's Day, § 21, 906. 

insm'ance b)'okers, § 74, 457. 
penalty for acting without; fee for such license, § 74, 457. 
to be renewed annually, § 74. 457. 

insurance COm1Janies and agents, from commissioner, § 66, 454, 455; § 73, 456. 
to be annually renewed, § 66, 454, 455. 

officers of steamboats on inland waters, § 20, 499. 
j01' pawnbrokei's and intelligence offices, §§ 1;-7, 339. 

1Jllblic exhibitions, § 2, 324. 
stationary steam engines, not to be erected without, from town officers, §§ 17-20, 235,236. 
whm'ves ancl fish weirs. to build and extend, application for, § 60, 87. 

LIENS AND THEIR El-.'FORCEMENT, 
on Animals for pasturage, food and shelter, § 41, 773. 

for charges inculTed by railroads and public officers under the law to protect animals from 
cruelty, §§ 38, 39, 909. 

how enforced, § 40, 909, 910. 
Appeals are allowed to either party; proceedings in appeals, § 55, 775. 
by Attachment, on shares in a corporation, § 27, 677. 
oj Attomeys, not to be affected by the setting off of executions, § 28, 725. 
on Bricks, for labor in making or wood for burning, precedence of, § 28, 771. 

to' continue for thirty days; how enforced, § 28, 771. 
when employer or debtor has died and his estate is insolvent. how maintained, § 28, 771. 

on Buildings and lots, given to persons furnishing labor 01' materials, for erection, or repair of 
buildings, how enforced by attachment, § 30, 771. 

homestead is subject to mechanics' and material men's, although not attachable, § 66, 685. 
in case of levy, appraisers to set out to creditor a suitable lot for such building, § 30, 771. 
attach to building, when owner has no interest in the land, § 30, 771. 
minority or coverture of owner shall not defeat, § 30, 771. 
dissolved, unless a sworn claim is filed with town clerk within thirty days, § 32, 772. 
such sworn statement must be recorded; . clerk's fees for same, § 32, 772. 
no inaccuracy in such statement avoids lien, if reasonably certain in description, § 33, 772. 
suits to enforce, must be co=enced within ninety days after the last labor was performed 

or the last materials furnished, § 34, 772. 
owner dying or becoming insolvent within ninety days, time shall be extended, § 35, 772. 
on buildings on leased land, for rent. may be enforced by attachment, § 36, 772. 

on Canned goods. to parties furnishing corn or fruit for caDlJing, § 40, 773. 
of Creditors, on property disclosed by poor debtor, about to leave the state, § 7, 845. 

alTested on mesne process and giving bond, § 17, 847. 
on real estate, disclosed on execution, § 37, 851. 
on personal estate disclosed on execution, § 38, 851. 
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of Creditors petitioning upon property of debtor, disclosing before commissioners, § 58, 854. 
Enjo)'cement 0)' dischm'ge, clerk to make extended records in petitions to enforce, § 11, 651. 

suits to enforce, have precedence of all attachments made after liens attach, § 42, 773. 
suit may be maintained, although debtor is dead and his estate is inwlYent, § 42, 773. 
executor or administrator is held to answer to actions brought to enforce, § 42, 773. 
writ must show that it is brought to enforce, § 42, 773. 
tender made by debtor or owner of property or their agent, discharges, § 43, 774. 
suit, owner may become or be made a party to, § 4!, 774. 

judgment in, how rendered; discontinuance as to any defendant; costs, § 45, 774. 
on Goods -in possession of factors and agents, § 1, 331, 332. 

enforced by sale, § 47, 774. 
persons claiming, to tile in supreme or supe1:ior court petition for process to enforce, § 48, 775. 
service on owners within the state, how to be made, § 49, 775. -
sen ice, when owners are unknown or out of the state, how to be made, § 50, 775. 
owner appearing, proceedings to be the same as in an action on the case, § 51, 775. 
questions of fact to be submitted to a jlU'Y, § 51, 775. 
owner defending may be required to give bond to pay costs, § 52, 775. 
if adjudication is for petitioner, COlU't may order property to be sold; how to be sold, § 53, 775. 
deposit of proceeds, and payment of money into COlU't, § 54, 775. 
for less than twenty dollars, may be enforced before any trial justice, § 55, 775. 

, of trustee, on goods in his possession, for cost~, § 16, 733. 
on Gl'Unite, continuance of; how enforced, § 27, 771. 

Hemlock bm·k,. for cutters and peelers, continues for thirty days, § 29, 771. 
InnllOltle)'s' ancl boanling-llOlIse keepers', on goods and baggage of guests and boarders, § 46, 774. 
on Land of party not building his assigned part of fence, enforced within one year; § 6, 268,269. 

when heir is indebted to intestate, debt constitutes a lien on his share, and may be enforced 
by attachment within two years, § 11, 612. 

by demandant, claiming life estate, for value of improvements made by him, § 42, 822. 
of tenant, ousted after sh: years' possession, on premises, for improvements, § 43, 822. 
of stockholders of banks, on the appointment of receivers, § 73, 423, 424. 
Lije and accident po licies, when annual payment exceeds $1ii0, § 91" 461. 
Lime and lime j'ock, precedence is given to certain persons, § 27, 770, 771. 
for thirty days after rock is manuf:lChll'ed, or lmtillirne is sold or shipped, § 27, 770, 771. 
attachments to enforce, made within the time, have precedence, § 27, 770, 771. 
Logs (mcl lumber, for expense of driving; when logs of different owners are intermixed, § 6, 391. 
given to lumbermen and cooks; may be enforced by attachment, § 38, 773. 
officer maldng attachment, may pay boomage, § 39, 773. -
not defeated, by taking note, § 39, 773. 
notice of the suit to be given to owner of logs or lumber, § 39, 773. 
·.Mills, for advancement made for repairs, § 3, 508. 509. 
on mills and mill dams, for damages in flowing lands, § 17, 780. 

of .Mortgagees, on policy of insurance of real estate, §§ 52-56, 452, 453. 
Municipal and police cOllrts, jurisdiction of, in cases of liens, § 56, 775, 776. 
of Mutual inSlll'ance companies, on buildings inslU'ed, and lands apPlU'tenant, § 28, 447. 

on death of members, shall continue, § 30, 448. 
Part owner, on property attached on writ against other part owner, for amount paid in satis-

faction of judgment, § 42, 679. 
on share of real estate in common, is valid on separate shares after partition, § 28, 752. 
of property subject to, §§ 43-46, 6S0. See ATTA..CIDIENT. 
on property taken on execution, continues, although further proceedings are suspended by 

prior attachment, §§ 25, 26, 724, 725. 
on Pled[fe; for payment of money 01: performance of any other thing, notice for sale of; how 

served; record of notice, § 57, 776. 
sale of; surplus to be paid to the party entitled thereto, § 5S, 776. 

Railroad companies have, on freight, for toils, § 9, 470. 
ness, § 49, 479. 

neglecting to run trains, loan to receivers of, seclU'ed by, takes precedence oyer all indebted­
and civil officers have on animals, for charges incurred under the law to protect animals from 

cruelty, §§ 38, 39, 909. 
how enforced, § 40, 909, 910. 

on Slate, continues for thirty days; how enforced, § 27, 771. 
Steamboats, inland, for injlU'ies caused by tire or e1."plosion, § 22, 499, 500. 
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jOl' Taxes, on standing wood and timber, § 11, 123. 
on property taxed in, and owned out of the state, in ~avor of person paying tax, § 14, ii, 129. 

how enforced, § 14, ii, 129. 
on stock, in certain corporations, § 17, 13l. 
on personal property of non-residents, in certain cases, § 14, 129, 130. 
on property of manufacturing, mining and smelting companies, for one year, § 28, 132, 133. 
on bank stock and dividends, in certain cases, § 30, 133. 
on lands in unincorporated places, sold for non-payment of assessments made by county 

commissioners, for building and repairing roads, § 83, 144, 145. 
on real estate, § 193, 163. 

on Vessels and boats engaged in illegal :fishing, for penalties, § 73, 383. 
by persons furnishing materials for building, how secured, § 8, 767. 
for repairs, after launching, § 8, 767. 

LIFE, 

by owners of dry docks and marine railways, for use of same, § 8, 767. 
form of writ for enforcing, § 9, 767. 

specification to be aunexed to such writ, what to contain; to be sworn to, § 10, 767, 768. 
officer making attachment to secure, must file with town clerk and deliver to owner or master 

workman, a copy of the return of attachment, § 11, 768. 
possession, when to be taken by officer, § 11, 768. 
if attacbment is made before launching, work thereon must not be hindered, § 11, 768. 
if launched, to be attached as other personal property, § 11, 7G8. 
sale of attached, when liable to depreciate in value; proceedings, § 11, 768. 

service of Wlit to secure, how and by whom to be made, §§ 12, 13, 768, 769. 
actions to enforce, how to be entered on docket and who may defend, § 14, 769. 
defendant may offer to be defaulted and its effect, § 15, 769. 
owners may admit a certain sum to be due; effect of such admission, § 15, 769. 
questions of costs may be decided by the court as in equity cases, § 16, 769. 
what questions shall be submitted to the jury or the court, § 17, 769. 
judgment, how to be rendered against defendant, § 18, 769, 770. 
exceptions, new trials and writs of error, as in other actions, § 19, 770. 
court may order sale of vessel on execution, § 20, 770.' 

proceeds, how disposed of, § 20, 770. 
mauner of sale, and title of purchaser, § 20, 770. 
distribution of proceeds and surplus, § 21, 770. 
when proceeds are not sufficient, to be distributed pro rata, § 22, 770. 

court shall prevent enforcement of double liens, § 22, 770. 
how lien claim may be enforced by officer, on vessel attached for non-lien claim by sheriff or 

by constable, § 23, 770. 
how attached for non-lien claim, if under attachment for lien claim, § 24, 770. 

proceeds in such cases, how to be disposed of, § 25, 770. 
admimlty powers of court, in cases of enforcement of lien claims, § 26, 770. 

loss of, by reason of defect in highway, damages for, how recovered, § 80, 256, 257. 
on railroads, by fault of corporation, § 68, 482; § 7, 498. 

protection oj, in buildings, §§ 25-33, 297, 298. See BUILDINGS USED FOR PunLIC PURPOSES. 
boats, lines, preservers, and buckets and axes, to be carried on 4J.land steamers, §§ 14; 15, 497, 498. 
ESTATES, damages to, in laying out ways, allowed in proportions to tenants' interests, § 7, 241. 

in lands, assigmnent of, §§ 1-7, 549, 550. See DOWER, ASSIG~~NT OF. 
how executions may be levied on, § 11, 615. 

conveyance or devise for life, and to heir in fee, creates life estate in :first taker, § 6, 604. 
proceedings, when demandant in real action claims, and pays for betterments, § 42, 822. 

lNsUlUNCE on lives of persons absent at sea, § 10, 444. 
policy and note, in mutual companies, form one contract, § 27, 447. 
liability of maker of note in mutual company, § 27, 447. 
what valuation tables may be used in, § 81, 458. 
and accident policies, when exempt from attacbment, § 94, 461. 
money recovered on, how to descend, § 10, 612. 

may be disposed of by will, although estate is insolvent, § 10, 612. 
may be omitted from inventory, by executor or administrator; proviso, § 48, iv, 545. 

L"'SURANCE COMP"U"'IES, domestic mutual, to be examined yearly, by commissioner, § 65, 454. 
to organize within two years, or charter is void, § 66, 454. 
not to issue policies until licensed; license to be annually renewed. § 66, 454, 455. 

81 
, 
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mSURA...'CE CO:llPANIES must report amiually to commissioner, § 77, 457. 

insolvent, may be suspended by co=issioner, § 81, 458. 
penalty for the issuing of policies by, after suspension, § 81, 458. 
foreign, not to do business without a paid up capital or cash assets, amounting to one hundred 

thousand dollars, § 87, 459. See L.,sUE~CE A...'U) L."SUR~CE CmlPA...'ITEs. 
LIGHT-HOUSES. . 

beacons, etc., laud for, taken by governor and council, to cede to the United States, § 5, 63. 
;LIGHTERS AND HARBORS, . 

lighters, how to be marked; marks to be inspected yearly, § 18, 343. 
penalty for using, without such marks, and for falsely marking them, § 19, 343. 
persons to be appointed to mark and ascertain capacity of, and to regulate fees, § 20, 343. 
when capacity of, has been altered, to 'be ascertained and marked anew, § 21, 343., 

no ballast to be thrown into roadstead, port or harbor, under penalty; none to be taken from 
any islands, beach 01' land, without consent of owner, under penalty, § 22, 343. 

LIGHTS, 
upon toll bridges, regulated, § 7, 462, 463. 
penalty for extinguishing, on bridges, stree~s, ways or passages, § 16, 920. 

LUliE, ' 
and lime casks, inspection of, §§ l-{i,. 359-361. 
lime rock amI slate, liens upon, § 27, 770, 771. 

LIMITA.TION, 
, Acknowledgment of debt, to avoid, must be in writing, § 97, 690. 

made by one joint contractor, shall not affect liability of another, § 97, 690. 
of Actions against towns, for injuries caused by defective ways, to one year, § 80, 256, 257. 

for forfeitures, under provisions relating to impounding of beasts, § 22, 281. 
by judgment creditor of corporation, against stockholders, individually, § 40, 405. 
and proceedings against stockholders, in certain cases, §§ 47,48, 406,407. 
against insurance companies, not to be less than two years, § 87, 459. 
against proprietors of aqueducts, after dissolution of corporation, § 9, 503, 504. 
against estates of deceased persons, § 35, 543. 

not affected by appointment of special administrator, § 35, 543. 
to'try the title of lands sold under license of court, § 30, 598. 
against sureties on administrators' or executors' bonds, § 8, 600. 
against indorsers of writs, § 7, 673. 

commences, when a writ is made with intention of service, § 95, 689. 
statutes of, are applicable to claims filed in se1;-off, § 66, 703. 
against executors and administrators, §§ 11-19, 746, 748. 
on poor debtor's bonds, § 49, 853. 
of appeals from commissioners of insolvent estates, §§ 13, 15, 557, 558. 
of right of claimant to sue for recovery of proper~y sold by order of insolvency judge, § 37, 582. 
personal, what, mus~ be commenced within sL-..: years, § 82, 687, 688. 
fo)' escape Qf p)'isoners committed on execution, must be brought within one year, § 83, 688. 
against sher((fs, for negligence or misconduct, must be brought within four years, §,83, 688. 
jor assault and batte)'y, false imprisonment, slander and libel, within two years, § 84, 688. 
scirejacias, against bail, within one year after judgment, § 85, 688. 

against sureties, in criminal recognizanc~s, lvitbin one year after default, § 85, 688. 
against trustees, within a year from expiration of first execution against principal, 

§ 85, 688. 
oj case, against indorser of writ, within one year, § 7, 673. 
limitations oj, do not apply to witnessed or bank notes, § 86, 688. 

nor to suits o~herwise limitecl by statute, § 86, 688. 
Qf clebt 0)' asswnpsit, to recover balance due on accounts current, when it applies, § 87, 688. 
parties under'disability, may bring, within the time limited, after its removal, § 88, 688. 
to recover town bonds or coupons, stolen prior to Febrmiry, lR75, must be brought within 

eighteen months, unless commenced by loser, § 89, 688, 689. 
not otherwise limited, must be brought within twenty years, § 90, 6il9. 
w)'it, failing of service, abated or defeated for matter of form, or if judgment for plain~iff 

is reversed on error, new action may be brought within six months, § 91, 689. 
when dejeated by death oj paj·ty, and cause of aetion survives, executor or administrator 

may bring new snit within six months, § 91, 689. 
in case oj death of party entitled to bring, or liable to, before or within thirty days after 

expiration of limitation, action may be brought by or against administrator or executor 
within two years, § 92, 689. 
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LIMITATION-Contimled. 
oj Actions, alien enemies, rights of, saved, during war, § 93, 689. 

of bringing a bill in equity to discharge a mortgage, after tender of payment, § 19, 761. 
oj complaints for flowing lands, § 4, 778; § 31, 781. . 

Banks, oj amount oj debts due from directors to, § 14, 414. 
due to or from, at anyone time, § 19, 414. 

Bonds of executors and administrators, actions on, are limited to sb>: years, § 8, 600. 
of poor debtors, actions on, are limited to one year, § 49, 853. 

Certiorari, of applications for writs of, § 15, 810, 811. 
IJejendant, out of the state, provisions respecting limitation of actions against, § 103, 690, 691. 
Error, of 'writs of, § 10, 810. 
Fo)1eitll1'es for impounding beasts, actions for, are limited to ninety days, § 22, 281. 
Fraud, actions for, are limited to lib>: years after knowledge .of, § 96, 689. 

cause of action concea.led by, snit to be bronght within sb>: years after discovery of, § 96, 689. 
Indorsement of partial payments, effect of, § 100, 690. 

made by one joint contractor, not to affect the liability of another, § 100, 690. 
Liens, of suits to enforce, on buildings and lots, § 34, 772. 
Non-joinder of parties to contracts, discharged by limitation, not cause for abatement, § 99, 690. 
Payment of judgments and decrees is presumed, after twenty years, § 101, 690. 

partial, effect of, on limitation of actions, § 109, 690. 
by one joint contractor, not to affect the liability of another, § 100, 690. 

Penalties ctndjol1eitures, suits for, by individuals, are limited to one yea.r, § 94, 689. 
if no individual prosecutes for, the State may sue within two years, § 940, 689. 

Probate of will or of granting administration, § 1, 536. 
not to apply to foreign will, previously proved in another state or countrY, § 1, 536. 
in' case of foreign wills, administration may be granted when lands of testator remain 

undisposed of, although after twenty years, § 15, 879. 
Promise, j'enewal oj, must be in writing. § 97, 690. 

made by one joint contractor, not to affect the liability of another, § 97, 690. 
plaintiff, barred against one contractor,'but entitled to recover against another, by virtne of 

new, or otherwise; judgment, how to be rendered, § 98, 690. 
of Prosewtions for treason or misprision of treason, to three years, § 3, 879. 

for violations of the chapter relating to intoxicating liquors, to six years, § 59, 313, 314. 
for malicious trespasses, to four years, § 20, 920. 
none, for treason, murder, manslaughter or arson; for all other offences, if not otherwise 

prescribed, sh: years, § 14, 931. 
in Railroad chm·tel', of time of completion of road, does not affect part completed, § 15, 471. 
Real 0)' mixerl actions are barred in twenty years after the right to sue accrued, § 1, 823. 

if title first accrued to lin ancestor, predecessor, etc., twenty years, how computed, § 2, 824. 
entry jO)' b)'each if condition, right to, accrues when condition is broken, § 4, 824. 

when right of entry shall be deemed to have accrued, § 3, 824. 
generally, when claimant first became entitled to poss~ssion, § 5, 824. 
when minister or sole corporation is disseized, time shall be extended, § 6, 824. 
saving in favor of minors, married women, and persons insane, imprisoned, or absent 

from the United States, § 7, 824. 
when person entitled to, dies during disability, § 8, 8~4. 

when tenant in tail, or remainder man dies, claimants have same rights only, § 9, 824, 825. 
disseizin, what constitutes, so as to bar the right of recovery, § 10, 825. 
by the State, are limited to twenty years, § 11, 825. 
when writ fails of service, is abated, or action is defeated, new action may be co=enced 

within sb>: months, § 12, 825. 
right of way or other easement, how defeated, § 13, 825. 
notice, how given; to be recorded, § 14, 825. 
no action to be maintained, if tenant has been in possession for forty years, § 15, 825. 

Replevin, bonds of, limitation of actions on, § 19, 795. 
Review, of petitions for, §§ 1-5, 753-755. See REVIEW, PETITIONS FOR .A....'ffi ACTIONS OF. 
Set-ojfs, provisions respecting limitations, are applicable to, § 102, 690. 
State, of actions against defendant absent from the, § 103, 690, 691. 

LIMITED PARTJ\,'ERSHIPS, CII.AP. 33, 335, 336. See P ARTlI'EHSHIPS, LIMITED. 
LINCOLN COUNTY, 

boundaries of, § 6, § 1, 1011; § 1, 1012; § 1, 1012,1013. 
towns of Litchfield and Wales set off from, 1017. 

LINES, 
of towns, how determined, §§ 61H38, 88, 89. 
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LIQUORS, 
intoxicating, sale or gift of, to Indians, prohibited, § 32, 176. 
intoxicating, houses resorted to, for illegal-sale or disposal of, deemed nuisances, § 1, 232. 
adulteration of, how pUnished, § 1, 922. See INTOXICATlliG LIQUORS. ' ' 

LISTS, 
of voters. See ELECTIONS. 
of persons liable to serve as jurors, §§ 2, 3, 826, 827. 
of magistrates, to be furnished by secretary of state and recorded by clerk of courts, § 7, 650. 

LITERARY INSTITUTIONS, 
property of. is exempt from taxation, § 6, ii, 127. 
provisions relating to, §§ 123--125, 206. 

LITERATURE, 
p)·ovi.~ionl! to encolL!'age, C. ~1I., A1·t. VIII,page 49. 

LIVERY STABLES, . 
in maritime towns, to be kept only in places assigned by municipal officers, § 12, 295. 

LIVES AND PERSONS OF INDIVIDUALS, OFFENCES AGAINST, CHAP. lIS, 880-884. 
Abduction, and forcing a woman to marry without her consent, how punished, § 111, 883. 
Assault and assanlt and battery, definition of, and punishment for, § 28, 884. 

on a female with intent to commit a rape, how punished, § 24, 884. 
with intent to murder, maim, rob, steal, or to commit arson or burglary, § 25, 884. 
with intent to co=it a felony, how punished, § 26, 884. 

Attempt to commit murder without assanlt, punishment for, § 27, 884. 
Duel, person killing another in, deemed guilty of murder in the first degree, § 8, 882. 

second in, if death ensues, deemed accessory before the fact; punishment, § 9, 882. 
conviction or acquittal of, in another state, is a bar to an indictment here, § 10, 882. 
principal, and parties to, how punished, although no death ensues, § 11, 882. 
offering or accepting a challenge, or aiding in, how punished, § 12, 882. 
leaving the state to evade its jurisdiction, punishable, § 13, 882. 
posting, and contemptuons language for not fighting, punishable, § 14, 882, 883. 

Exposure and abandonment of children under sLx years of age, how punished, § 20, 883. 
Kiclnapping, forcibly confining, or selling as a slave, punishment for, § 19, 8,83. 

where to be tried; proceedings at trial for, § 19, 883. 
Man.~lau[llztel', defined and punished, § 5, 881. 
M'l,sters of steamboats, misconduct or gross negligence of, fatal to life, how punished, § 7, 882. 
:Mayhem, defined and punished, § 15, 883. 
Minol's, apprentices and servants, penalty for unlawfully carrying, out of the state, § 21, 883. 

enlistment of, or enticing to enlist out of the state, how punished, § 22, 883, 884-
'l)[urdel'defined; first and second degrees of, and punishment for, §§ 1-3, 881. 

jury to find degree of, § 4, 881. 
attempts to commit, by any methods, how punished, § 27, 884. 

Baill'oads, wilfnl disturbance or obstruction of, how punished, § 6, 881, ,882. 
Rape, defined and punished, § 17, 883. 
Robbel'?!, with or without dangerons weapons, defined and punished, § 16, 883. 
(Steamboat, h\terfering with safety valve 'or boiler of inland, is a felony; how punished, § 19, 

, 498,499.) 
Tlu'eatenin[l communications, to extort money, how punished, § 23, 884. 

LOAN fiT}) BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS, 
Capital stock of, limited; monthly payment on shares, and issue of new shares, § 134, 435, 436. 

shares subject to lien for unpaid instalments and charges, § 134, 435,436. 
two shares of, are exempt from attachment and execution; § 138, 436. 

Directoi's, when they may invest money, § 137, 436. 
Fil'St meetin[l of, how called, § 133, 435. 
Loans to shareholders, how regulated, § 135, 436. 
Mino)'s lll'ay hold shares in, by trnstees, § 138, 436. 
Organization, powers and duties of, § 132, 435. 
Slzal'eho ldel's, loans to, how regulated, § 135, 436. 

withdrawal of, from association, § 136, 436. 
deceased, proceedings in case of, § 136, 436. 

LOAN AND TRUST ASSOCIATIONS, 
See BANKS AND SA VlNGS L~STITUTIONS; Savings Banks and Trust and Loan Associations. 

LOANS, 
POWER OF CONGRESS TO MAliE, U. S. C., ART. I, SEC. 8, -,r 2, PAGE 10. 
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LOAN8-Contin1Lecl. 
to school districts, when authorized, §§ 81, 82, 196. 
what interest on, may be charged by pawn brokers, § 3, 339. 
and discounts in banks, how regulated, § 14, 414. 

not to be made except at the bank, nor to public officer on his official check, § 20, 415. 
right of the State to require, from banks, § 38, 417. 

requisition for, how made, § 39, 417. 
of money or property of banks, penalty for mak-ing, fraudulently; § 82, iii, 425. 
by savings banks, not to be made,to any trustee, § 1M, 430. 
of capital stock of insurance companies, on what security may be made, § 8, 444. 
on respondentia and bottoIDIY, insurance companies authorized to make, § 9, 444. 
towns authorized to raise money by, to aid in construction of railroads, § 135, 49,1,. 
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towns or cities raising money by, to aid in construction of railroads. shall pay interest and three 
per cent. of the principal, each year after the third, § 136, 49,1,. 

limitation of authority of county commissioners to obtain, § 17, 6±7. 
LOBSTERS, 

close time for, § 19, 373. 
not to be canned between August first and April first, § 20, 373. 
female and young, close time for, § 21, 373. 
penalties for violation of the three preceding sections. how recovered, § 22, 373,374. 
persons, not residents of the state, prohibited from taking, § 23, 374. 
town officers may license to take, § 24, 374. 

LOCATION, 
of lands reserved for public uses, §§ 12-26, 115-117. 
of ways, how made, §§ 1-U, 240-242. See WAYS. 

not to be denied, if repairs have been made within six years, § 81, 257. 
of j'ail1'oaas, §§ 14-18, 470--472. See R.llLROADs. 

to be filed and recorded, § 15, 471. 
ma·y be conected and filed anew, § 15, 471. 
remedy of subscriber to stock, for a deviation of, from prescribed course, § 15, 471. 
until filed, land not to be entered upon, except for surveys; § 17, 471, 472. 

LOCKED LETTER BOX, 
in insane hospital, §36, 993. 
in reform school. § 18, 982. 

LOCKS, 
bridges, buildings or vessels, penalty for wilfully burning, § 4, 885. 

LOGS, 
when to be removed from ways, by surveyors, § 93, 258. 
surveyors of, may be annnally appointed by towns, § 14, 388. 

to inspect, survey, measure and give certificates, § 25, 390. 
masts and spars, punishment for cutting or altering marks thereon, § 1, 390,391. 

unlawful conversion of, declared to be larceny, § 2, 391. 
burden of proof in prosecutions under the two preceding sections, § 3, 391. 

right of owner to search for, § 4, 391. 
booms on Saco river to allow free passage for, § 5, 391. 
of different owners, when intermixed, expenses of driving, how paid, § 6, . 391. 

and other timber lying upon lands adjacent to rivers, when forfeited, § 7, 391, 392. 
See TIMBER UPON RIVERS, STRE.uIS .AJ>lD ADJACENT LANDS. 

liens on, §§ 38, 39, 773. 
penalty for injury to, § 7, 918. 

LOITERERS, 
at ears, or at railroad or steamboat stations, platforms or grounds, how punished, § 79, 483. 

LORD'S DAY, 
a close time, during which killing of birds and game is prohibited, § 27, 330. 
days of grace regulated on notes falling due on, § 9, 334. 
civil process not to be served or executed on; such service is illegal, § 81, 687. 
contracts made on, are void; when such defence may be made, §§ 115, 116, 710. 
on every. jailer to furnish religious instruction to prisoners, but without expense, § 30, 662. 
deed, contract, receipt or other instrument, is not necessarily void, because dated on, § 115. 710. 
consideration of contracts made on, must be restored, before defence is permitted, § 116, 710. 
regulations for observance of, § 17, 905,906. . 
business, travel and recreation on, are prohibited, § 20, 906. 
penalty for being present at games or public diversions on, § 20,. 906. 
innholders not to allow drinking, idleness, gambling or business upon their premises on, § 21, 
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LORD'S DAY-Continued. 
includes time between twelve o'clock Saturday night, and twelve Sunday night, § 22, 906. 
persons conscientiously observing the seventh day, excepted, § 23, 906. 
tythingmen shall prosecute for violations of regulations concerning, § 24, 907. 

LOST GOODS, See PERSONAL PROPERTY SEIZED, A...""lD LOST GOODS. 

LOTTERIES, 
prohibited, and provisions relating to, §§ 13--15, 923 .. 924. 
tickets and materials for, may be taken on warrants, § 12, 913. 

, See HEALTH, SAFETY A...""lD POLIGY, PunLIC, OFFENCES AGAINST. 
LUMBER, 

private ways may be made for hauling, § 15, 243. 
when to be removed from ways, by surveyors, § 9?, 258. 
survey of, § 15, 388. 
towns shall elect surveyors of, ahnually; surveyors to be sworn, § 12, 79; § 14, 387, 388. 
plank and other, how surveyed and measured, § 15, 388. 
what pine boards are merchantable, and what may be eJ.."]Jorted, § 15, 388. 
not to be delivered on sale, or exported, until surveyed; penalty, § 15, 388; § 21, 389. 

master or owner of vessel exporting, is liable, § 21, 389. 
duty of ship-master or owner to produce sUl'veyor's sworn certificate, § 22, 389. 
penalty, if SUl'veyors of, refuse to be sworn, neglect their duties or practice fraud, § 23, 390. 

how recovered, § 24, 390. 
is personal property and does not pass by deed of realty, § 1, 601. 
liens on, §§ 38, 39, 773. 
liability of mill owners for obstruction of streams by, § 34, 781,782. 

LUNATIC, 
may be included in term "insane person," § 6, viii, 59. 

MACHINERY, 
where to be taxed, § 14, iii. 129. 
in mills, penalty for maliciously injuring or removing, § 6, 918. 

MACKEREL, ' 
inspection and sale of, §§ 5, 6, 379, 371. See FISH. Am> FIs~RIEs. 
taking of, with seines, forbidden; forfeitures, penalties and lien, § 17, 373. 

MAGISTRATES, PROCEEDINGS OF. IN CRIMINAL CASES, CHAP. 132, 932-936. 

CRLllINAL JUlUSDICTION OF :i1LI..GISTRATES. 

TI·ia.ljustices, and judges of inferior courts, may administer oaths and require aid, § 2, 933. 
-jurisdiction of, extencls to larcenies not exceeding ten dollars, § 3, 933. 

and to assaults and batteries, breaches of peace and certain other offences, § 4, 933. 
may punish by a fine of ten dollars, or by imprisonment for thirty days, § 4, 933. 
shall cause to be arrested and bound over for trial, to supreme or superior court, persons 

charged with offences not within their jurisdiction, § 5, 933. 
to issue warrants for arrest of accused, and examine on oath into alleged offences, § 6, 933. 
warrants issued by, are returnable' before any trial justice of the county, § 7, 933. 

:i1LI..GISTRATES MA..Y ISSUE SmrnoNSES FOR WITNESSES .A.ND ALLOW THEIR FEES. 

Witnesses, who may cause, to be su=oned, § 8, 934. 
summoned by accused, are not required' to attend without payment of fees, § 8, 934. 
may be ordered to recognize for their appearance before higher tribunals, § 8, 934. 
not allowed fees except in one case at the same term before any tribUnal, § 9, 934. 
no costs to be allowed to complainants as, § 9, 934. 
when magistrates may allow fees to police officers and constables as, § 9, 934. 

issue sn=onses to, for any court in New England, § 10, 934. 
penalty for refusing to appear before any court in New England, § 10, 934. 

SEARCH W.A.RRA.NTS. 

Seal'cll wan'ants, in what cases magistrates may issue, § 11, 934. 
complaint for, form of, and what it must allege, § 12, 934. 
how cUrected and served, § 13, 934, 935. 
to search a dwelling-house in the night time, § 14, 935. 

APPEALS FROM MAGISTRATES. 

Magist/'ates, appeal from decisions of. on payment of fees, § 15, 935. 
to recognize appellant to prosecute his appeal, § 15, 935. 
to send copies of papers to the appellate court, § 16, 935. 
appellant not appearing, court may send case to grand jury, or may issue capias, § 16, 935. 
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